
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
 MONDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2024 

 
TO FOLLOW ON FROM GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 1 November 2024) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Annwen Hughes Gareth Tudor Jones 
Linda Ann Jones Edgar Wyn Owen 
Huw Rowlands Elfed Williams 

Alan Jones Evans Gwynfor Owen 
Arwyn Herald Roberts Vacant Seat  

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Gareth Williams Angela Russell 
John Brynmor Hughes Anwen J. Davies 

Hefin Underwood  
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 10th June 2024 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

5 - 27 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-committee 
meetings held on the following dates – 
 
a) 10-06-24 
b) 25-07-24 
c) 06-09-24 

 

 

6.   NEW MANDATORY LICENSING SCHEME - SPECIAL 
PROCEDURES 
 

28 - 52 

 To consider the report and approve the sub-delegation of the functions 
delegated to the Central Licensing Committee under the Public Health 
(Wales) Act 2017 to the Central Licensing Sub-committee. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 10-06-2024 

 

 
Present: 
 

Attendance: 
 
Councillors: Anwen Davies, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Gareth Tudor 
Jones, Linda Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Huw Rowlands, Elfed Williams, Gwynfor 
Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts, Angela Russell, Gareth Williams and Hefin Underwood  
 
 
Officers: 
 
Gareth Jones (Assistant Head – Environment), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2024/25 
 
RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR ELFED WILLIAMS AS CHAIR FOR 2024/25 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2024/25 
 

RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR GWYNFOR OWEN AS VICE-CHAIR FOR 
2024/25 

 

3. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 
  

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on the 4th of 
March 2024, as a true record 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:25am and concluded at 10:30am. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

10th June 2024 

 
 
Attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Elfed Williams (Chair), Annwen Hughes and Edgar Owen 

 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri 

Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Moira Duell Parri (Environmental Health Officer) 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

None to note 

 
4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION:  

 
The Vaults, 334 High Street, Bangor LL57 1YA 

 
Others invited:  

 

• Mr James Chinery (the applicant) 

• Lis Williams (North Wales Police) 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. It was highlighted that observations about 
the application had been published in the press and that those observations were 
premature considering t
[...]
tor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri 

Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from  Ffion Muscroft – Public Protection Officer and Mared Llwyd 
– Public Protection Team Leader (Pollution and Licensing Control) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 

None to note 

 
4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: Jac y Do, Caernarfon, Gwynedd 

 
Others invited:  
 
Non Edwards – Applicant 
Siân Astley – Applicant's Business Partner 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
a) The Licensing Department's Report 
 

Submitted – the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application for a 
premises licence for the Jac Y Do pub and restaurant, the Conservative Club, Caernarfon. 
The application was submitted in relation to Live and Recorded Music Indoors, Late Night 
Refreshments and the Supply of Alcohol on and off the Premises. 

 
It was noted that the Licensing Authority Officers had sufficient evidence that the 
application had been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the relevant regulations. Reference was made to the measures recommended 
by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives, and it was highlighted that these 
measures would be included on the licence. 
 
Attention was drawn to a response that had been received during the consultation period 
from Environmental Health indicating that noise control considerations had not been 
adequately addressed. They had suggested that a noise assessment, noise insulation and 
mitigation measures needed to be undertaken to ensure that noise from the premises did 

Page 9



not cause a statutory nuisance to residents of nearby residential properties. As a result, 
they recommended refusing the application. 
 
In the absence of the Public Protection Officer, the Licensing Manager reiterated that 
since the publication of the Sub-committee agenda, a noise as
[...]
 had 
submitted observations expressing concerns that outdoor music could undermine this 
principle particularly as noise complaints had been received following an event in 2023. 
However, the service was satisfied that staff had dealt with those complaints as soon as 
they had been made aware of them. A compromise had been agreed with the applicant 
that 4 events per calendar year for outside music (live and recorded) for the requested 
hours would be acceptable. 

In the context of Protecting Children from Harm, no evidence had been submitted that 
related to this principle. 

Under the circumstances, the Sub-committee was satisfied that the application was in 
keeping with the four licensing objectives, and therefore the application was approved. On 
a general note, it was explained that the Sub-committee was making its decision based on 
evidence and that the legislation provided a review procedure where a request could be 
made for the authority to review any aspect of the licence if necessary. 

The Solicitor reported that the decision would be formally confirmed by letter to everyone 
who had submitted written observations.  He added that all parties to the application had 
the right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-
committee's decision. Any such appeal should be lodged by giving notice of appeal to the 
Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 days of the date that 
the appellant receives the letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 11.20 

 
 
. 

Page 15



 
 

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

6 September 2024 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors:  Gwynfor Owen (Chair), Arwyn Herald Roberts and Gareth Tudor Jones 

 
Officers:  Siôn Huws (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri 

Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
See below 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

None to note 

 
3. U
[...]

• Every Consultee to be invited to support any written representations 

• The Council's representative and the applicant or his representative to be given 

the opportunity to summarise their case.  
 

 
c)       In response to questions from the sub-committee,  

•  regarding toilets on the site, it was noted that there were no permanent toilets with 
the premises as Gwesty Dolbadarn was not open to the public as it was being 
used to provide temporary accommodation for homeless persons. It was added 
that the application was uncommon - a licensed hotel that had not registered.   

•  with 'Pubwatch', it was noted that the Hotel was not open to the public and the 
owner did not attend meetings, but the designated responsible person would 
commit to attending meetings. 

Page 17



•  regarding the site, it was noted that the intention was to locate a food caravan in 
the beer garden that had been operating there occasionally over the last few 
months under TENS arrangements.  

•  why had the Officers not made a definite recommendation, it was noted that the 
application was unique and the Sub-committee had the freedom to make its own 
decision given the nature and the grounds and evidence submitted.   

  
ch)  Elaborating on the application, Sarah Hopwood, the applicant's representative and the 

owner of the food caravan, stated: 

• That the application would control the beer garden better as the area was currently 
used as a public area - it was not a safe area, and no one adhered to the licensing 
objectives.   

• Although she sold food and offered a place for customers to sit in the garden of 
Gwesty Dolbadarn, the public could buy alcohol from a nearby shop or pub and 
drink this in the garden - this was not suitable for her business with glass and 
waste being left on the floor.  

• The proposal was family friendly with tables set out in the garden - open until 
20:00. No alcohol would be served without food and groups would not have 
access   

• She
[...]
yone 
who had submitted written observations. He added that all parties to the application had 
the right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-

Page 26



committee's decision. Any such appeal should be lodged by giving notice of appeal to the 
Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 days of the date that 
the appellant receives the letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision. 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 15:00. 
 
 
. 

Page 27



COMMITTEE CENTRAL  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 NOVEMBER 2024 

TITLE: NEW MANDATORY LICENSING SCHEME  - SPECIAL PROCEDURES  

PURPOSE :  

1. BRIEFING NOTE  ON THE ROLE OF LICENSING COMMITTEE AND FEES 
STRUCTURE  
2. TO APPROVE THE DELEGATION OF STATUTORY FUNCTIONS TO THE 
CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 Members will recall that this committee in it’s meeting on the 4th of December 2023 was 
informed of  the introduction of a new licensing scheme for 'Special Procedures' by Welsh 
Government in  2024.  ( previous committee report can be seen in the appendix) .  

 

1.2 The current legislative framework for Special Procedures is inadequate. The Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  is the primary means of enforcing 
standards in this sector through the application of a registration scheme. However, the  
requirement for local authorities to adopt this scheme is voluntary and those that have 
adopted it cannot refuse registration of the individual or premises unless they have been 
convicted of an offence under Part VIII of the 1982 Act. Importantly, the 1982 Act does 
not require a ‘competency test’ for those performing the procedures to demonstrate an 
appropriate knowledge of hygiene and infection control   

 
1.3 The intention of the licensing scheme is to improve and sustain standards of infection 

prevention and control in the special procedures industry and assure the safety and health 
of clients and practitioners alike.  

1.4  Special Procedures include tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing, 
acupuncture, dry needling and electrolysis; and the new licensing scheme will be 
mandatory. Dr Sarah Jones , Environmental Health presented the principles behind this 
licensing scheme to the committee in December 2023, and a copy of her presentation can 
be seen in the appendix .   

1.5 The date for implementation of this scheme   has been confirmed to be the 29th of 
November; Regulations governing all aspects of the scheme will come in to force on this 
date, under  Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017; including The Special 
Procedures (Wales) Regulations 2024 and the Special Procedures Licensing Committees 
(Wales) Regulations 2024 

 

2.0 HOW THE LICENSING SCHEME  IS TO BE ENFORCED 

 

2.1      The new regime will mean that local authorities are to be responsible for enforcing the 

licensing requirements  and for keeping a register of special procedures licences issued 

by them. 

 

2.2 Special Procedures Practitioners will be required to demonstrate their competence to 

undertake these procedures through undertaking training and being subject to inspection 

by Public Protection Officers ( Environmental Health Officers.) In addition, they will 

have to provide a Basic DBS as part of their licence application. 

 

2.3 The main requirements of this regime will be as follows:  

• Practitioners must be licensed to carry out special procedures. 

• It will be an offence to carry out special procedures without a licence;  

•  Business premises or vehicles must be approved.  Page 28

Agenda Item 6



• It will be an offence for a practitioner to perform any procedures from premises or 
vehicles that are not approved  

• A full licence will last for three years and a temporary licence will last for 7 days ( to 
allow for Events and conferences) 

• The Licence will have to be displayed at the premises where special procedures takes 
place  

• Licence conditions will cover a practitioner’s competence , the premises , the 
Equipment and practices used, advice which must be given before and after the special 
procedure , and records to be kept.  

• Practitioners will be required to undergo specific training 
 

2.4  Those practitioners who are currently registered will need to transition to the new system. 

3 months will be  allowed for them and their premises to be assessed by officers and 

transferred to the new licensing system 

 

3.0       ROLE OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

3.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000 any functions that are not specifically delegated 
 by  legislation to the Licensing Committee, becomes by default the responsibility of the 
Cabinet . 

 3.2    Section 76 of Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 allows local authorities that 
have issued a Special Procedures Licence or an Approved Premises Certificate to charge 
a fee. The amount of fee to be charged by a local authority is to be determined having had 
regard to the costs incurred or expected to be incurred by the authority. All Local 
Authorities in Wales have been consulted on the proposed fees , which have been 
calculated in accordance with cost recovery principles by the  All Wales Special 
Procedures Implementation Group and approved by Public Protection Wales. The 
Cabinet will approve the setting of fees structure   and appropriate fees , and the scheme 
of delegated authority for the Act. Details of the fees  to be approved by Cabinet are 
included in the appendix to this report 

3.3 The 2017 Act  (paragraph 21, Schedule 3) delegates specific functions to the licensing 

committee of the authority established under the Licensing Act 2003 (i.e. the Central 

Licensing Committee), and allows the Committee to make decisions in relation to those 

functions. These functions relate to situations where representations have been received 

in response to a Warning Notice issued by the Authority. 

 

The Act provides that the licensing authority must issue a Warning Notice when it 

intends to carry out any of the following actions:  

 

• Refuse an application for a special procedure licence;  

• Refuse an application to vary a special procedure licence (in respect of adding a special   

procedure to the special procedure licence authorising the performance of that 

procedure); 

• Refuse an application to renew a special procedure licence; 

• Designate an individual as a person requiring a special procedure licence; 

• Revoke a special procedure licence;  

• Revoke an approval certificate. 

 

The Warning Notice will be issued by the Public Protection Officers but the recipient 

will be entitled to make representations to the Authority in response. If representations 

are made then the Licensing Committee is required to consider those representations and 

decide whether or not the action set out in the Notice should be taken. 

Page 29



 

3.4 The Special Procedures Licensing Committees (Wales) Regulations 2024  (see 

appendix) outline the circumstances in which a hearing must be held and make 

provisions for the procedures to be followed by Licensing Committee. 

 

3.5 The  Act enables the Licensing Committee to sub-delegate the functions delegated to it,  

to a sub-committee established by it under Licensing Act 2003 i.e. the existing Central 

Licensing Sub-committee. A decision of the Committee would be required to do this. 

The Central Licensing Sub-committee system is well-established and members are 

experienced in  considering and deciding upon applications under the Licensing Act 

2003. It i recommended therefore that the functions under the 2017 Act are delegated to 

the Sub-committee.  

 

3.6    Decisions to approve applications for a licence where the appropriate standards are met 

will be delegated to officers . 

 

Recommendation 
 
To Approve the sub-delegation of the functions delegated to the Central Licensing 
Committee under the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 to the Central Licensing Sub-
committee. 
 
 

Page 30



COMMITTEE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 4 DECEMBER 2023 

TITLE: NEW MANDATORY LICENSING SCHEME  - SPECIAL PROCEDURES  

PURPOSE :  
INTRODUCTION TO NEW REQUIREMENTS  - AND ROLE OF LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 A new licensing scheme for 'Special Procedures' will be introduced by Welsh 
Government around June 2024 (precise date is yet to be confirmed), under Part 4 of the 
Public Health (Wales) Act 2017. Special Procedures include tattooing, semi-permanent 
skin colouring, cosmetic piercing, acupuncture, dry needling and electrolysis.  
 

1.2 The main requirements of this regime will be as follows:  

• Practitioners must be licensed to carry out special procedures. 

• It will be an offence to carry out special procedures without a licence;  

•  Business premises or vehicles must be approved.  

• It will be an offence for a practitioner to perform any procedures from premises or 
vehicles that are not approved  

• A full licence will last for three years and a temporary licence will last for 7 days ( to 
allow for Events and conferences) 

• The Licence will have to be displayed at the premises where special procedures takes 
place  

• Licence conditions will cover a practitioner’s competence , the premises , the 
Equipment and practices used, advice which must be given before and after the special 
procedure , and records to be kept.  

• Practitioners will be required to undergo specific training 
 

1.3      The Welsh Government’s intention through the introduction of this scheme is to reduce 
the health risks associated with these procedures. Most notably infections can occur at the 
site of the procedure and also improper and unhygienic practices may result in the spread 
of infectious diseases, such as blood-borne viruses. 

 

2   CURRENT SITUATION 

2.1 At present, if an individual wishes to practise acupuncture, tattooing, semipermanent skin 
colouring, cosmetic piercing or electrolysis they are required to apply to be registered 
with their local authority. The requirement to register is set out within Part 8 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Under the 1982 Act, Welsh 
Government published model byelaws in respect of certain matters which govern safe 
hygiene practices in these types of procedures, but enforcement options under these 
provisions are limited , even in Local Authorities who have wholly adopted the model 
standards into Local by-laws.  

 

2.2 A further consideration is that currently local authorities are only able to refuse an 
application for skin piercing registration under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 if the applicant has already had a previous registration cancelled by 
the courts as a result of being found guilty of an offence (such as breaching a byelaw on 
hygiene). 

 
 

 

Page 31



 

3 IMPLICATION OF NEW MANDATORY LICENSING SCHEME  

 

3.1      The new regime will mean that local authorities are to be responsible for enforcing the 

licensing requirement of these practices and for keeping a register of special procedures 

licences issued by them.  

 

3.2        If a local authority is satisfied that a licence holder has failed to comply with a mandatory 

licensing condition or has been convicted of a relevant offence, it may revoke a special 

procedure licence, either in full or in so far as it relates to the performance of a particular 

special procedure. Where the local authority has taken action, such as issuing a stop 

notice, revoking a licence or refusing an application, an individual has the right to make 

representations to the local authority and appeal to a magistrates’ court against the 

decision. 

 

3.3     Special Procedures Practitioners will be required to demonstrate their competence to 

undertake these procedures through undertaking training and being subject to inspection 

by Public Protection Officers ( Environmental Health Officers.) In addition, they will 

have to provide a Basic DBS as part of their licence application. 

 

3.4     Those practitioners who are currently registered will need to transition to the new system. 

Time will be allowed for them and their premises to be assessed by officers and 

transferred to the new licensing system 

 

3.5      There is an expectation from Welsh Government that much of this additional work will be 

absorbed into existing work programmes within Environmental Health and Licensing,  

which may impact other areas of service delivery 

  

4.    IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

4.1 Welsh Government have indicated that they expect this regime to sit under licensing 

committee structures and have been  formulating a consultation document for 

consideration which outlines their expectations in terms of governance. Officers will 

notify Members of this Committee when the consultation document is published. It is 

anticipated that contentious applications will be subject to sub-committee determination 

, and that there will be a right of appeal to a licensing sub committee or Magistrates court 

for applicants refused a practitioner licence 

 

4.2 It is also anticipated that Members will be required to undertake training to enable them 

to determine applications as they could be subject to legal challenge.  Dr Sarah Jones, 

Senior Environmental Health Adviser who has been  leading on  the development of the 

licensing  scheme  for the Welsh Government  will be providing committee members 

with an introduction to the scheme via Zoom during this committee meeting  today.  

 

4.3 The role of the licensing committee in such Licence application determinations is yet to 

prescribed within specific Hearings Regulations ; and this committee will be informed of  

any developments in this respect, as further direction from Welsh Government on this 

matter. 

4.4       When the situation becomes clearer in respect of the role of the licensing committees , 

the Monitoring Officer will review what mechanisms will be required to be adopted in to 

the Council’s constitution , as well as determining  delegated powers required for officers.  

 

 Page 32



 

Page 33



An overview of the mandatory licensing scheme 
for special procedures in Wales

Dr Sarah Jones
Senior Environmental Health Advisor

Welsh Government 

P
age 34



Public health risks are well documented and 
underreported. This is exacerbated by a fragmented 

regulatory framework

P
age 35

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.healcure.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Cartilage-Piercing-Infection-Causes-Signs-Bump-How-to-Treat-clean-it.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.healcure.org/ear/cartilage-piercing/cartilage-piercing-infection-causes-signs-bump-how-to-treat-clean-it/&h=374&w=333&tbnid=YUx4CH-zdGoTnM:&docid=0epFCeuQ0sWstM&ei=8wsNVu_IMcOGaJnqvJgE&tbm=isch&ved=0CCgQMyglMCU4ZGoVChMIr46EnYmhyAIVQwMaCh0ZNQ9D


• 2 types of ‘licence’
• Special Procedures Licence
• Premises/Vehicle Approval Certificate

• 3 year or ‘no more than’ 7 days
• Criteria that are required to be met on 

application
• Conditions that the person holding the 

licence/approval certificate
• LAs also required to maintain and publish a 

register

This will result in an improved approach to 
enforcement

*Exemptions

Mandatory Licensing Scheme

P
age 36



Introduction of the Licensing Scheme 

• Coming into force in June 2024

• 5 sets of regulations that require consultation

• Considerable preparation required by local 
authorities

• Supported by a network of stakeholders
– Environmental health and licensing colleagues
– Practitioners
– Industry representatives and associations
– Clinicians and public health specialists

P
age 37



Active engagement  with local authority 
and industry stakeholders is critical

P
age 38



• Registration to licensing

• Are internal structures, procedures and resources ‘fit for 
purpose’?

• Staff competency

• Supporting practitioners

• Start monitoring now (pre/post implementation) 

• Minimal funding – ‘working outside the box’

• Effective preparation will assure a more efficient and ‘stress 
free’ transition

Local authority preparations

P
age 39



Next Steps

• Response to consultation to be published shortly.

• Next consultation to go live just after Christmas:
• 5 sets of draft regulations
• Statutory guidance ‘Fitness to perform special 

procedures’
• Details of transition

• Programme of training (LAs/industry) begins 5th December.

• Development of a Special Procedures Expert Panel.

• DPPW on behalf of the profession approved national licence 
and approval fees. 

P
age 40



Diolch yn fawr
Thank you very much

• Dr Sarah Jones
• Senior  Environmental Health 

Advisor
• E mail: Sarah.Jones058@gov.wales

P
age 41



Status:  This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2024 No. 969 (W. 164)

PUBLIC HEALTH, WALES

The Special Procedures Licensing
Committees (Wales) Regulations 2024

Made       -      -      -      - 17 September 2024

Laid before Senedd Cymru 19 September 2024

Coming into force       -      - 29 November 2024

The Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 21(4) of Schedule 3 to the
Public Health (Wales) Act 2017(1), make the following Regulations.

Title and coming into force

1.—(1)  The title of these Regulations is the Special Procedures Licensing Committees (Wales)
Regulations 2024.

(2)  These Regulations come into force on 29 November 2024.

Interpretation

2.—(1)  In these Regulations—
“the Act” (“y Ddeddf”) means the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017;
“applicant” (“ceisydd”) means a person who makes an application;
“application” (“cais”) means an application made 
[...]
s.

Paragraph 21(2) of Schedule 3 to the Act applies sections 7(9) (referral back to authority) and
section 10 (sub-delegation) of the 2003 Act in relation to the functions delegated to a licensing
committee by paragraph 21(1) of Schedule 3 to the Act. By virtue of section 7(9) of the 2003 Act, if
a licensing committee is unable to discharge any function delegated to it because of the number of its
members who are unable to take part in the consideration or discussion of any matter, the licensing
committee must refer the matter back to the local authority to discharge that function. By virtue of

9

Page 50



Document Generated: 2024-09-24
Status:  This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

section 10(1) of the 2003 Act, a licensing committee may delegate its functions in relation to special
procedures to a sub-committee. Subject to these Regulations, the relevant committees may regulate
their own procedure.

Regulation 4 requires relevant committees to hold hearings as soon as reasonably practicable after
the deadline for making representations. Hearings may be held by remote means.

Regulation 5 requires relevant committees to give notice of any hearing to relevant persons listed
in the Schedule, and for the notice to contain specified information.

Regulation 6 sets out further information and documents that must accompany the notice provided
in accordance with regulation 5. Regulation 7 sets out the action required by a party following receipt
of a notice of hearing.

Regulation 8 allows a relevant committee to postpone or adjourn hearings either where it needs
to consider information or documents, or if a party, witness or person representing a party is unable
to attend.

Regulation 9 allows a party to withdraw representations should they wish to do so.
Regulation 10 requires hearings to be held in public but allows relevant committees to hold them

in private if they 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/11/24 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11-11-2024 

 

 

Attendance: Chair:   Councillor Elfed Williams 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Gwynfor Owen  

 
Councillors: Anwen Davies, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Gareth Tudor Jones, 
Linda Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Huw Rowlands, Elfed Williams (Chair), Arwyn Herald 
Roberts, Angela Russell and Gareth Williams  
 
Officers:  Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Environment), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing 
Manager), Sion Huws (Propriety and Elections Manager - Legal Department), Nia Grisdale (Legal 
Service Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Alan Jones Evans and Cllr Hefin Underwood 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 None to note 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

  None to note 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of the committee held on 10 June 2024 as a 
true record 

  

5. MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Submitted and received for information, the minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-
Committees held on 10 June 2024, 25 July 2024 and 6 October 2024 

 
6.  NEW MANDATORY LICENSING SCHEME – SPECIAL PROCEDURES 

 
A report was presented by the Licensing Manager detailing a new Welsh Government 
'Special Procedures' licensing scheme which would be implemented in November 2024 
under Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017; including the Special Procedures 
(Wales) Regulations 2024 and the Special Procedures Licensing Committees (Wales) 
Regulations 2024.  
 
Members were reminded that the Committee, at a meeting in December 2023, had received 
information on the main requirements and implications of the scheme together with a 
presentation of the main principles from Dr Sarah Jones, Senior Environmental Health 
Adviser to the Welsh Government. 
 
It was reported that the intention of the scheme was to reduce the health risks associated 
with treatments such as tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing, 
acupuncture, dry needling and electrolysis, and the new licensing scheme would be 
mandatory. The new procedure would involve Local Authorities being asked to be 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/11/24 

responsible for enforcing licensing requirements and keeping a register of special treatment 
licences issued by them. Special Treatment Practitioners would be required to demonstrate 
their competence to undertake these treatments by completing training and being subject to 
inspection by Public Protection Officers (Environmental Health Officers). They would also 
have to provide a Basic DBS as part of their licence application. 
 
Attention was drawn to the role of the Central Licensing Committee, by noting that the 2017 
Act (clause 21, Schedule 3) delegated certain functions to the Authority’s licensing 
committee established under the Licensing Act 2003 (i.e. the Central Licensing Committee), 
which allowed the Committee to make decisions in relation to those functions. It was noted 
that Public Protection Officers would serve a Warning Notice to those practitioners who did 
not respond to the requirements of the scheme, although the practitioners would have the 
right to respond. It would be the responsibility of the Central Licensing Committee to 
consider those responses and decide whether action should be taken in accordance with 
the steps set out in the Warning Notice. It was reiterated that the Licensing Act 2003 
allowed the Central Licensing Committee to delegate this function to an established Central 
Licensing Sub-Committee and Members who were experienced in considering and deciding 
applications. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

• Welcomed the new scheme 

• Supported the need to monitor practitioners' work – too many examples of poor 
treatments 

• Need to consider the suitability of settings 

• Suggestion to place a badge on property / vehicle window highlighting the 
standard 

 

In response to the comments, the Licensing Manager noted that the group implementing 
the new powers was in the process of creating robust statutory guidance and stringent 
procedures in line with the Public Health Act that would take into account settings, hygiene 
standards, safety and legal matters. The Licensing Department would be able to consider 
whether a settings Suitability Policy was required in future. It was added that the 
legislation was coming into force in response to examples of poor treatments that had led 
to the need to enforce a robust licensing system to manage the situation. A national 
register of licensed practitioners would be available to the public. 
 

In the context of placing a standard badge on the window of a property / vehicle, it was 
noted that the practitioners would be required to display a certificate of qualification within 
the property, in accordance with Government guidelines. Inspection exercises would be 
carried out by Environmental Health Officers who would check all properties prior to 
licensing. If the standard fell short, then a Warning Notice would be issued to the 
practitioner, which in turn would be further considered by Officers or referred to a Sub-
Committee. 
 

It was reiterated that Environmental Health Officers would have the requisite expertise 
and qualifications to complete this challenging work and they would do their utmost to 
follow the requirements of the Act. 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

To approve the sub-delegation of the functions delegated to the Central Licensing  
Committee under the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 to the Central Licensing Sub 
committee.  



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/11/24 

 
 

The meeting started at 10.40am and ended at 11:15am 

 


